Trade and other payables 12 15,977 3.6% 0.0% 10.2% 13,884  6.4% 0.0% 14.7%
Borrowings 14 10,502 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% -   - - -

Total financial liabilities   26,479   13,884

The effective interest rate on the Group’s net debt at 30 June 2009 was 7.0% (2008: 6.4%).

52

Note 23: Financial Risk Management (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the effect on profit/(loss) if interest rates had been 10 per cent higher or lower with all other
variables held constant, taking into account all underlying exposures.  Concurrent movements in interest rates and
parallel shifts in the yield curves are assumed.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both
short-term and long-term Australian dollar interest rates.  A 10 per cent sensitivity provides a range in the interest
rates at 30 June 2009 from around 6.3% to 7.7% representing a 70 basis point shift in each direction.  This would
represent about three rate movements, which is reasonably possible in the current economic environment.

Sensitivity analysis on finance costs and net profit of interest rate movements

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY

For the year ended 30 June Note 2009 2008 2009 2008

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

If interest rates were 10 % higher with all other variables
held constant - increase/(decrease) in profit (181) (83) (126) 4

If interest rates were 10%  lower with all other variables
held constant - increase/(decrease) in profit 181 83 126 (4)

Based on the sensitivity analysis, if interest rates were 10 per cent higher, finance costs would be impacted, being
an increase in interest expense on the interest bearing net debt.

ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial commitment, recognised asset or liability
will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates.  The Group’s foreign currency exchange risk arises
primarily from firm commitment or highly probable forecast transactions for receipts and payments settled in
currencies other than Australian Dollars or with prices dependent on foreign currencies.